
K45IO-D, Kansas City, MO, Facility ID# 49182 
Request for Extension of Silent STA and 

Section 73.3598(b) Tolling and Extension of License Request 
 
Ventana Television’s displacement CP was granted August 29, 2018 (FCC File No. 
0000054324) to move from channel 45 to channel 15 to accommodate the repacking necessary 
for wireless service use of the 600 MHz spectrum.  Ventana Television had approximately 17 
other low power television stations affected by the repacking process at that time. 
 
Ventana Television received its Form 399 eligibility confirmation on October 28, 2019 (FCC 
File No. 0000087461).  Ventana Television promptly gathered required quotes and 
supplementary information and filed its initial Form 399 reimbursement request form on 
November 14, 2019 (FCC File No. 0000089648). 
 
Ventana Television shut down its broadcast operations on K45IO-D per the FCC’s guardband 
channel discontinuation order and was granted a Silent STA on July 27, 2020 (FCC File No. 
0000118553), and extended on September 1, 2021 (FCC File No. 0000151628.  During the 
relevant time period involved with K45IO-D’s construction permit, it should be noted that, 
Ventana Television was also engaged in the planning and rebuilding of the following stations:  
W33EI-D, W18ET-D, W32FH, W30EG-D, W17EB-D and K29NL-D.  Therefore (as discussed 
below), in anticipation of the build and resumption of operations, Ventana Television laid out a 
reasonable and customary timeline to effectuate the completion of the rebuild of its Kansas City-
based station K45IO-D prior to the expiration of its construction permit.  Every action Ventana 
Television has taken during the course of its construction permit has been in good faith with the 
expectation that it will return to the airwaves for the benefit of the public.   
 
Ventana Television was granted a minor modification on January 7, 2021 to its displacement CP 
to accommodate an antenna that made better use of the very tight directional pattern required for 
the displacement and extended its Silent STA for an additional six months on January 15, 2021 
(FCC File No. 0000131318).  
 
Ventana Television subsequently filed a second minor modification to its displacement CP on 
May 18, 2021 (FCC File No. 0000146018) necessitated by additional new mapping information 
provided by American Tower Company (“ATC”), owner of the tower leased for the 
displacement location.  The new information revealed that the original antenna height was 
inaccurate by about 10 feet.  This modification designates the accurate HAAT and accurately 
specifies the actual new planned installation. 
 
Ventana Television filed a license renewal application for K45IO-D on September 7, 2021 (FCC 
File No. 0000158706) with the expectation of resuming operations. 
 
As has been widely reported, the period during which K45IO-D was required to go silent, 
rebuild, modify its CP and order equipment, including the highly specialized antenna, and obtain 



tower crews coincided with the onset of the unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic which had a 
severe impact on repacked stations due to significant back-ordering of broadcasting equipment 
and tower crews scheduling.  
 
In the face of these challenges, Ventana Television was able to order a new antenna in 
anticipation of transmitting on Channel 15.  The antenna has been fabricated and was delivered 
to the tower site as of April 22, 2021 (See Exhibit 1 - Micronetixx Technologies invoice C2285-
A).  Additionally, the transmitter equipment (See Exhibits 2 and 3 Hitachi invoices S10820-1 
and S10820-2) has been delivered and partially installed at the tower site as of July 16, 2021.  A 
tower crew has been selected and engaged by Ventana Television and is ready to proceed as soon 
as possible (See Exhibit 4 - HSN Purchase Order dated 6/8/2021).  As discussed below, had 
Ventana Television received more timely assistance from ATC during this time period, Ventana 
Television would likely have been able to meet the original expiration date of its construction 
permit. 
 
Ventana Television has not to date received a Notice to Proceed from the tower site owner 
(American Tower) for the antenna installation for two reasons:  (1) the necessary strengthening 
of the tower has not yet occurred and, (2) ATC has raised new issues for inclusion in the tower 
site lease site extension to address the new issues faced by Ventana Television at this site, and to 
provide for the extension requested in this request..  A structural analysis of the tower was 
performed for the site by ATC’s contractors and the results were provided to ATC on or about 
May 10, 2021 (See Attached Ex 5 – Tower Study).  The analysis indicated a current overloading 
of the tower of 17% and thus ATC was prohibited from any further installation until the overload 
condition is ameliorated as per its email to Ventana Television’s chief engineer John Collinson 
on August 20, 2021 (See Ex 6 email between J. Collinson and ATC, dated August 20, 2021).  
Prior to that disclosure, Ventana Television repeatedly requested information from ATC 
commencing upon June 14, 2021, as to what is the cause of the overloading and how, if possible, 
Ventana Television could address it.  Despite repeated requests and reminders of its approaching 
construction deadline (See Ex 6 emails from J. Collinson to ATC dated June 14, 2021, June 28, 
2021, and July 26, 2021), and, as stated above, a useful response was not received until August 
20, 2021, when Ventana Television was finally delivered the subject tower study along with the 
expectation that Ventana Television pay for the costs of all remediation. Understandably, 
Ventana Television did not have a reasonable time to review and digest the tower study prior to 
the expiration of its construction permit, nor did Ventana Television have the opportunity to fully 
vet how it was supposed to accommodate the tower owner’s requirements prior to receiving the 
Notice to Proceed and Ventana Television has been in a “holding pattern” ever since due to the 
uncertainty of K45IO-D’s regulatory status.      
 
Given that all of the necessary equipment to resume broadcast operations is now at the tower site 
and an installation crew has been retained, Ventana Television expects to have its antenna 
installed at the tower site very quickly once the issues respecting responsibility for tower 
strengthening remediation have been decided.   
 



As demonstrated by these events, Ventana Television has been diligent in its good faith attempts 
to build its new Channel 15 facility as quickly as possible and would have had it operating well 
before the end of August 2021 but Ventana Television has been frustrated by circumstances 
beyond its control.  In general, the coincidence of COVID-19 along with overall crush of activity 
in the broadcasting industry due to the repack have delayed Ventana Television’s ability to 
obtain delivery of its transmitting equipment and schedule a tower crew.  More pointedly, the 
lack of ATC’s timely assistance with Ventana Television’s urgent questions about the tower 
hampered Ventana Television’s ability to install the antenna within the time frame allotted under 
its construction permit.  Accordingly, a tolling of the construction permit (FCC File No. 
0000054324) (as amended) together with an extension of the current silent STA is requested for 
a period of six months from the date of this application.. Of course, Ventana Television will 
continue to make every effort to complete construction as soon as possible and will notify the 
Commission as soon as construction has been completed   In addition, for the reasons stated 
above, Ventana Television requests an extension of its license for W45DX-D pursuant to 47 
U.S.C. 312(g), beyond the one-year silent anniversary. 
 
This application is in the public interest by enabling K45IO-D to return to normal broadcasting 
as soon as the facility can be rebuilt as K15MB-D on its repack channel 15. 
 
 



Invoice
Date

4/7/2021

Invoice #

C2285-B

Bill To

HSN Inc.
1 HSN Drive
St. Petersburg, FL  33729

Ship To

6309 E. 56th Street
Kansas City, MO 64129
Attn: John Collinson

Micronetixx Technologies, LLC
70 Commercial Street
Lewiston, ME 04240

P.O. No.HN813198174 TermsDue upon receipt Project

Please contact lpham@micronetixx.com if you have any questions conerning this invoice.
Thank you

Phone # (207) 786-2000 Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Item Description Qty Rate AmountAntenna CS-2030-G16 E/P Antenna 0.5 29,600.00 14,800.00Freight Freight/Shipping 1 1,342.37 1,342.37

$16,142.37

$16,142.37

$0.00

Exhibit 1



CUST ORDER # S10820 06/10/21
INVOICE # S10820-1
PO # HN813205850
DUE DATE 6/10/2021

Hitachi Kokusai Electric Comark LLC
104 Feeding Hills Road, Southwick, MA 01077
Phone:413-998-1100 Fax:413-998-1194

Tax ID: 27-4660540

BILL TO: SHIP TO:

HSN, INC - K15MB HSN, INC - K15MB
1 HSN DR. C/O AMERICAN TOWER COMPOUND
ST PETERSBURG FL 33729-0001 6309 E 56TH ST
USA KANSAS CITY MO 64129-2511

email invoice to: John.Collinson@hsn.net USA
invoices+HSN@qvc.coupahost.com

BILL TO CODE: 11057

PRODUCT CONTRACT PERCENT
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION PRICE DUE TAX EXTENSION

1 EC10820 K15MB, SYS EC701HP-BB2 SD 220VAC D15 $32,830.00 50.0% * $16,415.00
2 NS1 UPGRADE TO 8 POLE FILTER $1,295.00 50.0% * $647.50
3 NS2 UPGRADE 8RU RACK TO 25RU $1,500.00 50.0% * $750.00

TAX 7.475% $2,662.97 50.0% $1,331.48

FACILITY ID: 49176
PROPOSAL P#3680-030221-R7

FOR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS:
WESTFIELD BANK, WESTFIELD, MA
ABA# 211871604
SWIFT:WFLDUS33
BANK ACCT. #: 1001323052

 TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT $19,143.98

____________________________________________________________________________+ 
Authorized Signature

INVOICE

PAYMENT TERMS
50% DEPOSIT DUE WITH ORDER

50% PRIOR TO SHIPMENT

Exhibit 2



CUST ORDER # S10820 06/10/21
INVOICE # S10820-2
PO # HN813205850
DUE DATE 6/10/2021

Hitachi Kokusai Electric Comark LLC
104 Feeding Hills Road, Southwick, MA 01077
Phone:413-998-1100 Fax:413-998-1194

Tax ID: 27-4660540

BILL TO: SHIP TO:

HSN, INC - K15MB HSN, INC - K15MB
1 HSN DR. C/O AMERICAN TOWER COMPOUND
ST PETERSBURG FL 33729-0001 6309 E 56TH ST
USA KANSAS CITY MO 64129-2511

email invoice to: John.Collinson@hsn.net USA
invoices+HSN@qvc.coupahost.com

BILL TO CODE: 11057

PRODUCT CONTRACT PERCENT
ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION PRICE DUE TAX EXTENSION

1 EC10820 K15MB, SYS EC701HP-BB2 SD 220VAC D15 $32,830.00 50.0% * $16,415.00
2 NS1 UPGRADE TO 8 POLE FILTER $1,295.00 50.0% * $647.50
3 NS2 UPGRADE 8RU RACK TO 25RU $1,500.00 50.0% * $750.00

TAX 7.475% $2,662.97 50.0% $1,331.48

FACILITY ID: 49176
PROPOSAL P#3680-030221-R7

FOR ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS:
WESTFIELD BANK, WESTFIELD, MA
ABA# 211871604
SWIFT:WFLDUS33
BANK ACCT. #: 1001323052

 TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT $19,143.98

____________________________________________________________________________+ 
Authorized Signature

INVOICE

PAYMENT TERMS
50% DEPOSIT DUE WITH ORDER

50% PRIOR TO SHIPMENT

Exhibit 3
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From: Shannon Monaghan
To: Collinson, John; Carrie Fatalo
Cc: Yonkin, Eric
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer #K45IO (OAA765808)
Date: Friday, August 20, 2021 9:27:13 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
STAMPED PDF. Ventan TV, Inc. @ 282654 Kansas City MO, MO (OAA765808_C3_01). Structural Analysis (117%)
failing (2).pdf

This email is from an external sender.  If you think it is malicious or spam, please do not open
any attachments or links and click the Report Phishing button.

Morning John,

Attached is the structural for review.  I plan to reach out to our engineering team for their input on
the other items in your email and will circle back.

Thank you
Shannon

Shannon Monaghan
Senior Account Project Manager
American Tower Corporation
10 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801
781-926-7818 office
shannon.monaghan@americantower.com

Customer input is important to American Tower. Click here to submit your feedback.

From: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net> 
Sent: Friday, August 20, 2021 9:00 AM
To: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>; Carrie Fatalo
<Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>
Cc: Yonkin, Eric <Eric.Yonkin@hsn.net>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)

Let me see if I understand this correctly:
1. You’re asserting this minor change in an antenna is putting the entire tower in a 17% overloaded
condition.
2. You expect us to pay for the entire strengthening process to correct that 17%.

Granted, the new antenna is somewhat heavier and higher windload but it’s still a low power TV
antenna and to claim a 17% overload on a tower that size solely due to that antenna change (no
change in coax) is beyond all reason.  Either it was already overloaded before our request was filed
or there is a flaw in the structural study.

Before proceeding any further I want to see the structural studies that show:

Exhibit 6

mailto:Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com
mailto:John.Collinson@hsn.net
mailto:Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com
mailto:Eric.Yonkin@hsn.net
mailto:shannon.monaghan@americantower.com
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1_WXpnOzcelPFkfsYFg-zDr3ye-Ri1YC_LypghZOhSi6YCJHecTHAbib_8gI1OoYicsmEkdiBfYza470gfmT-OrXu5X5bqoYWgpzVZZZPod4B83g3fLJ5pGy_rzKSfFMQQCy15MBHzLVRl0VOb6sG1emdYAbKofLhSKl3V1VhWi8mjwKTiPODomIkiL3kpB2VZWE6FH9zHJpzXMvOyI8ME_COLSyTxbfHAT50gQcqXiG_ChgbJU1iB1U_CbypNDLN68TRFeIvpmfKpcHube3Y1NijY2CD82Ny_ZEgcSScYgNdtIV1sMqmWjW8s0JHlaDHjhh64Cd-ZEHMxLqN3VBZwVbjbQsBBPJF7e2x20Me5fi5QHCx5UsPkbr073uNk2tdblqvKF40ziWbTn3_6UsOfNRjkRDrheZ-_XcB9am-Bc9WW363svE6LowDbOiuTsY5/https%3A%2F%2Fwww.getfeedback.com%2Fr%2F9eeOzQFu%3Fagent_name%3Dshannon_monaghan
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Introduction: 


 


The structural analysis of the existing 1158ft guyed tower at Kansas City, MO, is submitted for 


your attention.  As requested by American Tower, we analyzed the tower with the following 


change of loading as per the load list provided by American Tower: 


 


Proposed Loading 


 Add (1) Micronetixx Communications CS-2030-G-16 at elev. 728ft fed by (1) 4” coax 


 


Loading To be Removed 


 Remove (1) Generic 25’ Omni at elev. 735ft fed by (1) 4” coax 


 


We trust the analysis and recommendations presented in the report will meet your requirements.  


However, please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions, or require any further 


information regarding this study.   


 


 


1.0 Terms of Reference: 


 


The following documents and drawings were examined: 


Tower Profile:  Radian’s original drawings 


Previous Analysis: Turris (File: 18-1178) dated December 7, 2018 


Base Foundations:  Dwg. 37-JMMX-F01-01R1 by Radian 


Anchor Foundation:  Dwg. 37-JMMX-F02-01R2, F02-02R2, F02-03R4, F02-04R2, R02-


05R4 by Radian 


Antenna Inventory:  Load List provided by ATC dated Oct. 25, 2018 and as shown in 


Appendix A 


Soil Report: Maxim Technologies Geotechnical report (File: 1390416) dated 


September 6, 2001 


 


 


2.0 Analysis Parameters: 


 


 Standard:    ANSI/TIA-222-H / IBC 2018 


 Basic Wind Speed:  109.00(mph) 


 Basic Wind Speed With Ice: 40.00(mph) 


 Design Ice Thickness:  1.50(in) 


 Structure Class:   II 


 Exposure Category:  C 


 Topographic Category:  1 
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 3.0 Assumptions: 


 


The validity and accuracy of this analysis are predicated on and bounded by the following set of 


engineering assumptions.  They are listed to help the customer to understand the assumptions that 


are made in the preparation of this study.  The customer is hereby advised to thoroughly review 


them, and to contact the engineers as needed for further explanations and clarifications of these 


assumptions.  If these assumptions do not accurately represent the existing tower conditions, the 


engineer must be notified so that appropriate changes can be made to the analysis, conclusions, 


and recommendations. 


  


 All documents as referred to by this report are considered valid for the purpose of the 


analysis. 


 Appendix A shows the tower profile, along with the antennas, transmission lines and ancillary 


loading considered in this analysis. 


 All members are assumed non-corroded and yield strength as per the tower profiles. 


 As records of actual mechanical properties (ie, CaAc and weight) pertaining to some existing 


antennas were not made available at the time of analysis by their manufacturers, this analysis 


assumes certain mechanical properties derived based on observations of the physical 


parameters and shapes of the antennas and/or published data of antennas of similar size and 


shape.  It should be noted that unless actual mechanical properties are utilized for this 


analysis, large discrepancies between the actual and assumed mechanical properties could 


potentially and significantly affect the accuracy of this analysis. 


 Initial tensions of guys are as per the tower profile in Appendix A. 


 Recommended tower modifications stated in previous report (Turris: 18-1178 dated 


December 7, 2018) have not been implemented yet. 


 Evaluation of the existing candelabra arms is excluded from this report as there are no 


proposed loading changes on the candelabra arms. 


 


 


4.0 Analysis Results: 


 


Appendix A shows the tower profile, along with the antennas, transmission lines and ancillary 


loading considered in this analysis. The existing structure was analyzed using the comprehensive 


computer program "TSTower". Graphical and tabular results are presented in Appendix B. A 


summary of member stresses on the 1158ft guyed tower is listed below: 


 


Summary of maximum member utilization ratios for the tower 
Leg 


Section Panel Member size Ratio Comment 


36 1 SR 5 3/4 1.04 Tolerable.  Tension – splice bolts 
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4.0 Analysis Results (Cont’d): 
 


Diagonal 


Section Panel Member size Ratio Comment 


34 1 2L2 1/2 x2 1/2x3/16 1.17 Unacceptable.  Compression and block shear  


33 4 2L2 1/2x2 1/2x3/16 1.08 Unacceptable.  Compression 


33 3 2L2 1/2x2 1/2x3/16 1.00 Acceptable.  Compression 


 


Horizontal 


Section Panel Member size Ratio Comment 


28 4 2L2 1/2x2 1/2x3/16 0.81 Acceptable 


 
Guy 


Level Member size Ratio Comment 


5 UH 1 15/16 0.72 Acceptable 


 


Base foundation:    Structurally adequate 


Inner anchor foundations:   Structurally adequate 


Outer anchor foundations:   Structurally adequate 


 


 


5.0 Conclusions & Recommendations: 


 


The existing tower 1158ft guyed tower at Kansas City, MO was examined for compliance with 


ANSI/TIA-222-H.  In general, Turris considers member overstresses at or below 5% tolerable.  


Members overstress exceeding 5% are considered unacceptable and require reinforcing or 


replacement.  The main tower structure, in consideration with the analysis parameters and 


assumptions described in this report, does not conform to ANSI/TIA-222-H.  We recommend the 


following modifications: 


 


Diagonal 


 Section 34, Panel 1 – replace existing (2) L2 ½ x 2 ½ x 3/16 diagonals with (2) L3x3x1/4 


 Section 33, Panel 4 – replace existing (2) L2 ½ x 2 ½ x 3/16 diagonals with (2) L3x3x1/4 


 


Above reinforcing recommendations are for general information only, and do not necessary 


constitute the specific requirements needed for the final scope of reinforcing work.  A separate 


engineering and construction scope of work and detailed drawings would need to be developed 


based on above recommendations.  Final reinforcement design shall be reviewed and approved by 


the engineer of record prior to fabrication and construction. 


 


Issued by:       Reviewed by: 


 


 


 


 


Meimei Lam, P.Eng     Simon Pong, M.A.Sc., P.Eng., P.E.   


Project Engineer     Senior Project Engineer   


    


2021MAY10
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SCOPE & LIMITATIONS FOR THE PROVISION 


OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 


FOR STRUCTURES 


 
All engineering services performed by Turris Corp. (Turris) in connection with the structural 


analysis of the tower is limited to the strength of the members and does not account for any 


variations due fabrication, including welding and connection capacities and installations, except as 


outlined in this Report. 


 


This analysis report is based on assumptions that the information below, but is not necessarily 


limited to: 


 


● information supplied by the client regarding the structure and its components, foundations, 


soil conditions, appurtenances loading on the structure, and other site-specific information. 


 


● information from documents and/or drawings in the possession of Turris Corporation, or 


acquired from field inspections.  


 


It is the responsibility of the client to ensure that the information provided to Turris, and used in 


the performance of our engineering services is correct and complete. In the absence of information 


to the contrary, we assume that all structures were constructed in accordance with the drawings 


and specifications provided, and are in non-corroded condition and have not deteriorated. 


Therefore, we assume that the member capacities have not changed from the “as new” condition. 


 


All services will be performed to meet the codes specified by the client, and we do not imply to 


meet any other codes or requirements unless explicitly agreed to in writing. If wind and ice loads 


or other relevant parameters are to be different than the minimum values recommended by the 


standards, the client shall specify the requirement. 


 


All services are performed in accordance with generally accepted engineering principles and 


practices. Turris is not responsible for the conclusions, opinions and recommendations made by 


others based on the information we supply. 


 


Furthermore, Turris assumes no obligations to revise any of the information or conclusions 


contained in this Report in the event that such engineering and analysis procedures and formulas 


are hereafter modified or revised.  In addition, under no circumstances will Turris have any 


obligations or responsibility whatsoever for or on account of consequential or incidental damages 


sustained by any person, firm or organization as a result of any information or conclusions 


contained in the report and the maximum liability of Turris Corp., if any, pursuant to this Report 


shall be limited to the total funds actually received by Turris Corp. for preparation of this Report. 
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APPENDIX A 


Tower Profile and Antenna Loading Chart 







 
 


 


Antenna Validation Request 
 
 
Antenna Manufacturer:  Micronetixx 
Antenna Model Number:  CS-2030-G-16 (E/P) 
 
Antenna Height:  38.5 Ft  
Antenna Width:  Back calculate  
Antenna Depth:  Back calculate  
 
Antenna Weight:  400 lbs  
 
EPA:  80 ft2   
 
Attachments:  Manufacturer specs 
 
Date of Request:  02/10/2021 
 
Note:  N/A 
 


Approved by:    
 


 
Christina Minor 
Structural Engineer III 


 


  


 
 


 
 
 
 
 







Technical Description


Antenna Model: CS-2030-G-16 (E/P)


Number of Bays: 16


Channel: US – Channel 15


Azimuth Pattern: G – Reduced Rear Cardioid


Azimuth Gain: 3.60 (5.56 dB)


Elevation Gain: 11.75 (10.70 dB)


Total Power Gain: 42.30 (16.26 dB)


Polarization: Elliptical 70/30


First Null Fill: 4%


Beam Tilt: 0 degrees electrical


Input Power Rating: 12.5 kW Average


Maximum ERP: 528 kW (27.23 dBk)


V.S.W. R: less than 1.10:1 over channel


Group Delay Difference: less than 10 nS over channel


Feed Point: Center Fed - Horizontal


RF Input Connection: 3-1/8” EIA Flange


Antenna Length: 38-1/2 Feet


Weight: 400 lbs.


Wind Zone Rating: 100 M.P.H. Basic


Wind Load Area: 80 Square Feet


Brackets: Included stainless steel
designed for 3” pole mount


Radomes: Included – White







 
 
 


 
 


CS Series UHF Side Mount Slot Antennas  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


Micronetixx Communications offers a complete line of side mounted
UHF slot antennas available from 400 to 1500 MHz (Band IV). The
three base CS series models have power input ranges from 7.5 to 65
kW average power. The CS series antennas are true center fed to
provide the lowest group delay characteristics, and to provide a flat
low V.S.W.R. profile over a 6 or 8 MHz band. The antennas are built
in two bay increments, allowing you to get the exact elevation gain
you need. Each antenna is custom built to the beam tilt and null fill
specifications needed to ensure the best coverage. A wide range of
azimuth patterns available, along with the choice of elliptical, circular,
or horizontal polarization. 


• Low Group Delay True 
Center Fed Design 


 


• Wide Range of Standard 
And Custom Azimuth 
Patterns 


 


• Available In 8 To 36 Bay 
Models, In 2 Bay 
Increments 


 


• 7.5 to 65 kW Input 
Power Ratings 


 


• Horizontal, Elliptical and 
Circular Polarization 







2030 Series – Low Power 
 


The 2030 series of antennas are low power UHF slot antennas, with a 
standard input rating of 7.5 kW average. The 2030 antennas are center 
fed and have a 3-1/8” EIA input flange. Some of the 2030 series of 
antennas may be customized to provide a 12.5 kW input rating. The 
antennas are true center fed to provide the lowest group delay 
performance. No external cables or power dividers are needed with 
this design. 
 


 
 
 


2050 Series – Medium Power 
The 2050 series of medium power antennas are built the same way the 
2030 series is, and use a 4-1/16” EIA Flange input to achieve an input 
power rating of 25 kW average. Some 2050 series antennas may be 
customized with up to a 40 kW input power rating. A typical 24 bay 
2050 antenna with a cardioid pattern will produce an ERP of over 1000 
kW. Standard and extended radomes options are available on a 
number of 2050 antenna designs. 


 


2070 Series – High Power 
The 2070 series is our highest power side antenna, and shares the 
same attributes of the 2030 and 2050 series. The 2070 series has a 65 
kW input power rating, using a 6-1/8” EIA Flange. The 2070 series 
antennas are also available in 75 Ohm versions, and with a 7-3/16” 
Input.   
 
 
 


Typical 2030 series feed point 


The 2030 series antennas come in a
wide variety of standard and custom
azimuth patterns. The 2030 series
antennas are available in two bay
increments from 8 to 32 bays, with
either single or dual channel bandwidth.
Each antenna is built to custom beam
tilt and null fill specifications, with a
choice of horizontal, elliptical or circular
polarization. Stainless steel mounting
brackets are standard.


 







Sample Azimuth Patterns 
 


Azimuth Pattern B Rotated 0 Degrees 
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Azimuth Pattern F Rotated 0 Degrees 
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Azimuth Pattern G Rotated 0 Degrees 
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Azimuth Pattern 5771 Rotated 0 Degrees 
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Azimuth Pattern D Rotated 0 Degrees 
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The picture to the left is a “D”
pattern cardioid 2030 series
antenna without the radome. 


D Pattern – Gain 1.90 (2.70 dB)


2771 Pattern – Gain 2.10 (3,22 dB)G Pattern – Gain 3.60 (5.56 dB) 


F Pattern – Gain 3.80 (5.80 dB)B Pattern – Gain 1.70 (2.30 dB) 







Sample Elevation Patterns 
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10 Bay 1.2 Degree Beam 
Tilt. Gain 10.44 (10.18 dB)


 


0.00


0.10


0.20


0.30


0.40


0.50


0.60


0.70


0.80


0.90


1.00


-90-80-70-60-50-40-30-20-10010


 


14 Bay 0.6 Degree Beam 
Tilt. Gain 14.40 (11.58 dB) 
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22 Bay 0.6 Degree Beam 
Tilt. Elevation Gain 22.50 
(13.52 dB) 


 
 







CS Series Antenna Options 
 
Each CS series antenna is built to the customer’s specifications in two 
bay increments, A 14, 18, or 22 bay antenna that other manufacturers do 
not offer, is standard product to us. In addition to our full range of bay 
sizes, the CS antennas are available in a wide range of azimuth patterns. 
In many cases, to maximize coverage for a client, we can modify or 
customize an azimuth pattern. 
 
ATSC-M/H transmission is optimized with the use of circular or elliptical 
polarized antennas. We can build the CS series with a vertical component 
from 20% to 100%. In many cases, going to elliptical or circular 
polarization only adds 10 pound of weight with no increase in wind load 
area. 
 
For transmission sites with high environment conditions, we can 
customize the radome system to extend it out farther from the slots. The 
CS series antennas use rugged UV stabilized Polyethylene for the 
radome. International Orange, Light Gray and White radomes are 
available.  
 
Some of the CS series antennas can be built for dual or even triple 
channel operation. In many cases we can also split feed the antennas, 
using a power divider and two matched transmission lines. 
 
The CS series antennas are built using aluminum pylons, and parastitics, 
which are finished with a class 1A chromate treatment. For applications 
where building codes call for a painted structure, the antennas can be 
supplied painted to spec, or they can be field painted. 
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Item Qty. Lines Tx Line Elevation (ft) Tenant Appurtenance Comments


R1 1 4" 735 Ventana Television (1) 25' Omni - - Existing


EXISTING TIMES TO BE REMOVED FROM TOWER (NOT INCLUDED IN THIS ANALYSIS)


Location


Item Qty. Lines Tx Line Elevation (ft) Tenant Appurtenance Comments


1 1 7-3/16" 1113.4 - 1153.7 Ion Media (1) Dielectric TFU-20ETT/VP-R On top of TFU-31ETT Candelabra arm "X" Existing


2 1 7-3/16" 1062.5 - 1113.4 Ion Media (1) Dielectric TFU-31ETT/VP-R (inactive) On 36.7' Tall pedestal Candelabra arm "X" Existing


3 1 4" 1057 Ion Media (1) TFU-8DSB-A Side mount Candelabra arm "X" Reserved


4 2 6-1/8" 1077.3 - 1154
Audacy


Cumulus Media
(1) ERI COG3-20P-10-140-2 On 49.3' Tall pedestal Candelabra arm "Y" Existing


5 1 6-1/8" 1050 Trinity Christian Center of Santa Ana (1) ATW16H3-ETC1-24H Side mount Candelabra arm "Y" Existing


6 1 1-5/8" 1153 Cumulus Media (1) Shively 6014 1/3-PS On 131' Tall pedestal Candelabra arm "Z" Existing


7 1 1-5/8" 982 Sagamorehill of Kansas City Licensee (1) Alive ATC-BCH416UA-33 - - Existing


8 1 4" 971 Audacy (1) Shively DS6016P-6 - - Existing


9 3 1-5/8" 935 US Department of Justice (3) Andrew DB264 - LEG A/B/C Existing


10 1 2-1/4" 928 Clarkson Construction (1) 20' Omni - - Existing


11 3 1-5/8" 915 US Department of Justice (3) Andrew DB264 (inverted) - LEG A/B/C Existing


12 - - 900 Clarkson Construction Generic 20' Omni - - Reserved


13 1 7/8" 860 Clarkson Construction (1) 20' Omni (inverted) - - Existing


14 1 4" 850 Audacy (1) Shively DS6016P-8 - - Existing


15 1 1-1/4" 798 - (1) 20' Omni - - Existing


16 1 1-1/4" 794 - (1) 12' Omni - On ice guard at elev. 788.3' Existing


17 - - 788.3 Tower Equipment Ice Guard - LEG A/B/C Existing


18 - - 758.5 Tower Equipment 10ft Outside platform - LEG A/B/C Existing


19 1 2-1/4" 758 Commenco (1) Motorola MTR3000 - On OSP at elev. 758.5' Existing


20 1 1-1/2" 754 - (1) 8' Omni (Assumed 15 sf total) - On OSP at elev. 758.5' Existing


21 1 3" 748 - (2) 20' Omni - On OSP at elev. 758.5' Existing


22 1 4" 728 Ventana Television (1) Micronetixx Communications CS-2030-G-16 - - Proposed


23 1 1-5/8" 725 - (1) 20' FM Antenna - - Existing


24 1 1-5/8" 685 - (1) 2' Omni - - Existing


25 1 3" 679 Word of God Fellowship (1) SWR SWLP16EC - - Existing


26 1 7/8" 675 Educational Media Foundation (1) ERI 100-1 - - Existing


27 1 EWP63 600 Trinity Christian Center of Santa Ana (2) 10' Std. Dish - - Existing


28 - - 600 - (1) 6' Ice Shield - - Existing


29 1 EW63 584 - (1) 10' Dish w/ radome (Az. 328) - LEG C Existing


30 - - 512 - (1) Low profile platform Existing


31 1 EW90 494 Ion Media (1) 8' HP Dish (Az. 268) - LEG B Existing


32 1 1-5/8" 482 - (1) 8' Omni - - Existing


33 1 7/8" 402 Audacy (1) 6' Std. Dish (Az. 252) - LEG B Existing


34 1 7/8" 392 Audacy (1) 6' Grid Dish (Az. 252) - LEG B Existing


35 1 7/8" 330 - (1) 6' Grid Dish (Az. 268) - LEG B Existing


36 1 EW52 325 - (1) 4' Std. Dish (Az. 96) - LEG A Existing


37 1 EW52 315 - (1) 4' Std. Dish (Az. 336) - LEG C Existing


38 1 LMR400 300 Insight Consulting (1) FlexPort 18 (ODU) - - Existing


39 1 7/8" 290 Audacy (1) 6' Std. Dish - - Existing


40 1 1/2" 118 - (1) Telecom TFC2K-2 - - Exisitng


41 2 5/8" 101 Commenco (1) 6' Dish - - Existing


42 1 5/8" 72 - (1) 2' Dish - - Existing


CROSS SECTION NOTES 


Location
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APPENDIX B 


Results of Analysis 
Guy Elevation 


(ft) 


Guy Maximum Stress Levels  


(% of Rated Capacity) 


1016.03 72 


810.73 68 


601.97 63 


408.12 57 


199.36 56 


 


(Please verify that the beam rotations are acceptable for applications) 
Elevation 


(ft) 


Maximum Beam Rotation (degrees) for 


serviceability conditions 


980.00 0.37 


850.00 0.84 


688.00 1.05 


636.00 1.13 


600.00 1.16 


584.00 1.32 


505.00 1.33 


494.00 1.37 


402.00 1.39 


392.00 1.46 


340.00 1.47 


330.00 1.48 


325.00 1.49 


315.00 1.51 


290.00 1.62 


169.00 1.71 


125.00 1.73 


72.00 0.37 
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APPENDIX C 


Graphical Analysis Results 
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a.  The tower is not overloaded at all right now with our existing antenna.
b.  The increased weight & windload solely due to our antenna exchange causes a 17% overload.
 
John
 

From: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 20, 2021 8:25 AM
To: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net>; Carrie Fatalo <Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
This email is from an external sender.  If you think it is malicious or spam, please do not open
any attachments or links and click the Report Phishing button.
 
Morning John,
 
We received the final pricing on this and the cost of reinforcing the tower here to accommodate the
new antenna is $83,600.
 
Thank you
Shannon
 
Shannon Monaghan
Senior Account Project Manager
American Tower Corporation
10 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801
781-926-7818 office
shannon.monaghan@americantower.com
 
Customer input is important to American Tower. Click here to submit your feedback.
 

From: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net> 
Sent: Thursday, August 19, 2021 7:32 PM
To: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>; Carrie Fatalo
<Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
Shannon- just following up on this situation.  Our FCC construction permit expires on 8/29 so we
have another deadline upon us.
 
John
 

From: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 28, 2021 9:31 AM
To: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net>; Carrie Fatalo <Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>

mailto:Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com
mailto:John.Collinson@hsn.net
mailto:Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com
mailto:shannon.monaghan@americantower.com
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1vT2NX6JzCubUZqUL4bxeZxtIIlmeWE3eQRxqidxtFzTuvxAalM952spBHRvjoYIGOyzsD6ZPQ2vabkF9khBaP7aNX-7P5t-FvJcn4KlmTbSj4IL-EUbVgbN5CNzswvhIh5Pqpv2JdXD9xgH5iVhudug6XdBQCtzY8SYEzZroExT1qCEJ3nsNDks_QPWxTDTbN4ebjMed2xLIS-buCoq4YDfEeU7kO2Q4XORfCGtQ1KsScWpk0qFYtqgZCVfAGcr3oMOYFlbx8R4f-RruUJc4hfAXK27dUHARSRGnVovggVEpk2Y-8Fgfq8tDvJFvY2qFKm3jhAZApjjLbU14sTLI5VPhkk_wZwbd3Zb7OKi8nAlum8Bt2dQu-TppycrqkJ1JAE6teADLjG58qeEXBXHThNa69_wiz8sqXv9GnC_-jsZg4CWUTq8S_gOk7iICQ9x9/https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Fsecure-web.cisco.com%2F1HrmXjx7nSHxmw9C6XIOdGEuc_pX6ArMnTao_EWdyYLOapQLdnC586hMjVlbTy1YviWx9HJhWGHD3EW8TQOD7bUM0K1c391n18LbXZ3wOfAUglcSKk7GL2rIbRIHs5NJnyiAronZGEroeP8VsGs34u6uz59rqJEcFVe8kbhWhZtTBDMd3y-PeL5v0MYdrzeezEl7bbpWpY0c8Kw50s87MLQeTH8AK-b28TWWOAIwf0W3oUOpLnJgWyfBVvdke00TjelJx_IL6W_fu4kebdEfv-Uw6VYAlIeww20IZZcxcV2mo97MUrsenphuP9Xx_qynUd0Ys42ETTSa25tigdzEN7Of_WC-6wmQXWb_dpLx1RjN4R6DD7CEGwhJGVf8bG-i0agq2bjtMjvGMXBHinmVJGHMlAeiJIq0rqhGWvJGRv6cjpMBuFZjqlb0uTemS5MKr%2Fhttps%2A3A%2A2F%2A2Fwww.getfeedback.com%2A2Fr%2A2F9eeOzQFu%2A3Fagent_name%2A3Dshannon_monaghan__%3BJSUlJSUlJQ%21%21PTH-9c2U%21GBDBt2JGNW98QydTj_97nf_8wn3PQFno38iuFjQy2O_9b54LXdsaHh64wnmSMY5QGY9_HkbDHg%24
mailto:John.Collinson@hsn.net
mailto:Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com
mailto:Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com
mailto:Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com
mailto:John.Collinson@hsn.net
mailto:Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com


Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
This email is from an external sender.  If you think it is malicious or spam, please do not open
any attachments or links and click the Report Phishing button.
 
Morning John,
 
We received a quote from the vendor and are just seeking clarification if the cost of materials were
included in the price.  Once we receive that I should be able to share the costs with you so I’d give it
about a week.  We should be able to accommodate the 5 month timeline since we have approval
from engineering for the antenna to be installed in advance of the mods being complete. 
 
Thank you
Shannon
 
Shannon Monaghan
Senior Account Project Manager
American Tower Corporation
10 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801
781-926-7818 office
shannon.monaghan@americantower.com
 
Customer input is important to American Tower. Click here to submit your feedback.
 

From: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net> 
Sent: Monday, July 26, 2021 11:22 PM
To: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>; Carrie Fatalo
<Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
Shannon- it’s been about a month now, just wondering if there was any progress on this situation.  I
had to file for a special waiver to keep from losing the license but it only lasts about another 5
months.
 
Thanks,
 
John Collinson
Chief Engineer • Ventana Television
727-872-4210 • HSN, 1 HSN Drive, St. Petersburg, FL 33729

 
Part of the Qurate Retail Group: QVC • HSN • Zulily • Ballard Designs • Frontgate • Garnet Hill • Grandin Road

 
 
 

mailto:shannon.monaghan@americantower.com
https://secure-web.cisco.com/1SLsmOSf_LzvWo36ZLfyzHJbMG6RqROCUOBr_GlW46tVUNBNVXtSqYXbKbJcH8EDES9JVyOaEfgVJT4byGR3ewbq4LNmmOxMBWe5n3rTRBMB324RZ4KDUF5CppOh4xgkRIA_J7YcyAeAjaL1ANg-MGL3AxL8RTrDqIG7Hy2slKorUqGFNmrluQvZwkAre9uGxU4t_fhsztZ8vKCTKVnPteAIQbxs2nWmPBAIgyg15MNV2SRU_L_YEHZig1pqjaOlXjUgaoAAReGscAXdn4eAfHvvwCGRRtdJvoA0hf4ExEPwG3_DOSLcmu4n8EOoWcmkXj_ccCLjOGAFfa1TtlyMl2fsJm-1x-spHTjuFXcV_FDPSDc3BO6M-WxxhYstSGpMC0qdkmHSkyBeamPdcvD2bqxvjx06B9HEI9ZvT_joTkvV8davZrombXyOEk9qbAinX/https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Fsecure-web.cisco.com%2F1ciB43k55ynDbJVEJJSi9uNRsTeI77Lsa6Pkjw7Hu39bT7wX0ynnlY5osLBHfsmhFvYAdusTH3hhNk2RB57sR-AtxQ5QcFSBZpLwm_Awm4KMtgTZYxZJ3mL3LFb4OF1BQMWjYcivgN9cr33u-gStkij9WszFRsdNvPkyH0ShkyHZSbJvb8OZnl0wqQF43NI1U7vrjJx-MDCrtUZraZBHTPUd32b6eT8EFhcadzRliG-eUo6SSeD_yKusYhEo9dgNkfDJQHW8T-2GP0xPm3vbIErolriBapsgyyjRY-8iVnjLsFpqJ-i0yUrYKxvLsZvICnVyx-iemcKWK4rjjGlxcCyWmBUE9jLnyFKzJeHUCitybhehGXGM29hQso148_cV5IoIOeWiLPJH1XQEnvqz1cpWDAu_xsXUUrvzOP6utQ7yWLYEO4eBkcWQYakmveNrO%2Fhttps%2A3A%2A2F%2A2Furldefense.com%2A2Fv3%2A2F__https%2A3A%2A2Fsecure-web.cisco.com%2A2F15NRAVxIw3hp9HDn4uCN42G9mzA9owAhQEMaVWT5J1oFuwllwfjJRwtYWtJfSOsrU0GYC-Q3AmYVRD7vCd7SMs4DKXJxIvDY404MHb81mb5D2TrCvnb0Gt6dYsg0iMIwhkmNeSNkfYR31W5pvxa1Y-K8gHL-lLYpPJUo0YN-cGlrQ4cfouXxPSt8iZuDbagkqehQbCoLbVeMlt5G2NIlWBG7xCC1f8eePTA-bcvafiXZ74fNdp1iHXwjGROSXAJ--fzNVT1Z8Leq9iFVovvzQFhogqg4a_MiiziGzFb2yTy0cIBaHh7M-Nlmewr4rnmguLEgTRPNfLeVN88IMJmsW_6mGkyzIPyA2_Cq8qpeGjx1NDenr0scWDH4YAo0UkejoypZDi_xjI6mtk2NRLTw3ptqkLLOygeZEa656UYe1WFkJrnmhZVHfseR6OCoM2TAN%2A2Fhttps%2A2A3A%2A2A2F%2A2A2Fwww.getfeedback.com%2A2A2Fr%2A2A2F9eeOzQFu%2A2A3Fagent_name%2A2A3Dshannon_monaghan__%2A3BJSUlJSUlJQ%2A21%2A21PTH-9c2U%2A21FIgoGssDnQ1aBdLT1g1avpY9mvmCCcNwtUVqkRCZJT1VcJRwXOuLRJJgrcnvTptaFI1xBt41tA%2A24__%3BJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUl%21%21PTH-9c2U%21GBDBt2JGNW98QydTj_97nf_8wn3PQFno38iuFjQy2O_9b54LXdsaHh64wnmSMY5QGY__w3C0rg%24
mailto:John.Collinson@hsn.net
mailto:Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com
mailto:Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com


From: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 28, 2021 9:57 AM
To: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net>; Carrie Fatalo <Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
This email is from an external sender.  If you think it is malicious or spam, please do not open
any attachments or links and click the Report Phishing button.
 
Morning John,
 
We’ve reached out to the vendor to see if an IBM is possible here.  I’m pushing to get a response
from them. 
 
Thank you
Shannon
 
Shannon Monaghan
Senior Account Project Manager
American Tower Corporation
10 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801
781-926-7818 office
shannon.monaghan@americantower.com
 
VACATION ALERT:
Friday July 2nd – Friday July 9th
 
Customer input is important to American Tower. Click here to submit your feedback.
 

From: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net> 
Sent: Monday, June 28, 2021 9:25 AM
To: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>; Carrie Fatalo
<Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
I finally figured out the email I got last week was the actual notice about the tower overload. 
 
Our FCC deadline is now two weeks away.  Any sign of whether that IBM can be issued?
 
Thanks,
John
 

From: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 12:24 PM
To: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net>; Carrie Fatalo <Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>

mailto:Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com
mailto:John.Collinson@hsn.net
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Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
This email is from an external sender.  If you think it is malicious or spam, please do not open
any attachments or links and click the Report Phishing button.
 
I’ll reach out to the vendor to see if an IBM can be approved here. 
 
Thank you
Shannon
 
Shannon Monaghan
Senior Account Project Manager
American Tower Corporation
10 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801
781-926-7818 office
shannon.monaghan@americantower.com
 
Customer input is important to American Tower. Click here to submit your feedback.
 

From: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net> 
Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 12:18 PM
To: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>; Carrie Fatalo
<Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
Ouch, didn’t think the new antenna was THAT much more weight & windload for a tower that
size but I’ve been surprised before.
Sounds like that could seriously delay the project- my on air FCC deadline is about July 12.
 
John
 

From: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 11:41 AM
To: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net>; Carrie Fatalo <Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
This email is from an external sender.  If you think it is malicious or spam, please do not open
any attachments or links and click the Report Phishing button.
 
Hi John,
 
The structural calcs yielded a failing result at 117% so we’re currently pending from the vendor the
scope of word documents for any modifications that would be required.  We’re anticipating getting
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this back in about a week.  Otherwise in terms of NTP documents, it seems like we have everything
else we’ll need. 
 
Thank you
Shannon
 
Shannon Monaghan
Senior Account Project Manager
American Tower Corporation
10 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801
781-926-7818 office
shannon.monaghan@americantower.com
 
Customer input is important to American Tower. Click here to submit your feedback.
 

From: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net> 
Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 9:37 AM
To: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>; Carrie Fatalo
<Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
Great, thank you.  Looking in OAA I’m trying to determine if there’s anything else I need to do
to get the approval.  I know PCI was going to start working on the rigging plan and whatever
else they needed to do.
 
John
 

From: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 9:05 AM
To: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net>; Carrie Fatalo <Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
This email is from an external sender.  If you think it is malicious or spam, please do not open
any attachments or links and click the Report Phishing button.
 
Morning John,
 
You can disregard the message.  The person originally reviewing the scope of work document
thought full A&E drawings would be needed and I clarified with the team that the scope of work can
be accepted. 
 
Thank you
Shannon
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Shannon Monaghan
Senior Account Project Manager
American Tower Corporation
10 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801
781-926-7818 office
shannon.monaghan@americantower.com
 
Customer input is important to American Tower. Click here to submit your feedback.
 

From: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net> 
Sent: Monday, June 14, 2021 8:49 AM
To: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>; Carrie Fatalo
<Carrie.Fatalo@americantower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
I never did get a response to this- can you help me understand what he’s looking for?
 
Thanks,
 
John Collinson
Chief Engineer • Ventana Television
727-872-4210 • HSN, 1 HSN Drive, St. Petersburg, FL 33729

 
Part of the Qurate Retail Group: QVC • HSN • Zulily • Ballard Designs • Frontgate • Garnet Hill • Grandin Road

 
 
 

From: Collinson, John 
Sent: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 1:17 PM
To: Kyle Flanagan <Kyle.Flanagan@americantower.com>; Jennifer Martin
<Jennifer.Martin@AmericanTower.com>
Cc: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>
Subject: RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer #K45IO
(OAA765808)
 
Are you referring to the transmitter room?   If so that hasn’t changed in over 20 years- still in
the corner of the combiner room.
If that’s not it then I’m not sure the reference.
 
John
 

From: Kyle Flanagan <Kyle.Flanagan@americantower.com> 
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Sent: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 10:28 AM
To: Jennifer Martin <Jennifer.Martin@AmericanTower.com>; Collinson, John
<John.Collinson@hsn.net>
Cc: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
 
This email is from an external sender.  If you think it is malicious or spam, please do not open
any attachments or links and click the Report Phishing button.
 
Hey Team,
 
There is no Ground location in the CDs for us to approve so we are unable to review / approve the
attached CDs.
 
Thank you,
 
Kyle P. Flanagan
Site Design Supervisor
American Tower Corporation
919-466-5210 office
203-980-5812 mobile
kyle.flanagan@americantower.com
 

From: Jennifer Martin <Jennifer.Martin@AmericanTower.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 6:25 AM
To: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net>
Cc: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>; SiteDesign Inbox
<SiteDesign.Inbox@AmericanTower.com>
Subject: Re: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer #K45IO
(OAA765808)
 
Hi John,

Thank you!

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S20 5G, an AT&T 5G smartphone
Get Outlook for Android
 

From: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net>
Sent: Wednesday, June 2, 2021 12:13:54 AM
To: Jennifer Martin <Jennifer.Martin@AmericanTower.com>
Cc: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>; SiteDesign Inbox
<SiteDesign.Inbox@AmericanTower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer
#K45IO (OAA765808)
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Should have read the whole email- I just uploaded the drawings into OAA.  Just got hold of the
structural PO so that’s now uploaded as well.
 
I’ll also send the drawings to the address below.
 
 
John Collinson
Chief Engineer • Ventana Television
727-872-4210 • HSN, 1 HSN Drive, St. Petersburg, FL 33729

 
Part of the Qurate Retail Group: QVC • HSN • Zulily • Ballard Designs • Frontgate • Garnet Hill • Grandin Road

 
 
 

From: Jennifer Martin <Jennifer.Martin@AmericanTower.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 1, 2021 4:44 PM
To: Collinson, John <John.Collinson@hsn.net>
Cc: Shannon Monaghan <Shannon.Monaghan@americantower.com>; SiteDesign Inbox
<SiteDesign.Inbox@AmericanTower.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] VENTANA TELEVISION, INC. @ KANSAS CITY MO, 282654 / Customer #K45IO
(OAA765808)
 
This email is from an external sender.  If you think it is malicious or spam, please do not open
any attachments or links and click the Report Phishing button.
 
Hi John,
 
While reviewing this site, I noticed that the CDs were never uploaded to the
project.  Please send to the following:
 
sitedesign.inbox@americantower.com
 
Thank you,
Jennifer
 
 
Jennifer Martin, CAP
Administrative Assistant
American Tower Corporation
10 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801
T: 781-926-7822
www.americantower.com
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